34 SNS Bank NV Annual report 2014
Strategy & developments

bridge loan will be offset against the sales consideration
received for SNS Bank NV. The remaining amount will be
recognised by SNS REAAL NV as a receivable from the
Dutch State and will be settled to the extent needed to
cover the liquidity requirements until SNS REAAL NV is
dismantled.

An unsuccessful sale of REAAL will create uncertainty as a
result of which SNS Bank NV will face obstacles, such as
in the necessary further reinforcement and diversification of
its capital position. Management of SNS REAAL NV, in
close collaboration with the Dutch State, will consider what

measures need to be taken in this case in order to protect
SNS Bank NV from any ensuing adverse consequences,
including a possible transfer of SNS Bank NV to the Dutch
State.

Impact of the sale of REAAL NV on SNS Bank NV’s capital
position and ratios
The tables below reflect the impact of the various steps in
the sales process of REAAL NV on SNS Bank NV’s capital
position on both a prudential consolidated and stand-alone
basis, based on the situation as of 31 December 2014.

Pro forma capitalisation SNS Bank on a prudential consolidated basis

in € millions As reported

31-12-2014

Signing SPA
Sale REAAL

NV

Closing sale
REAAL NV

Pro forma
balance

31-12-2014

Transitional

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 3,485 -1,507 -- 1,978

Risk-weighted-assets (RWA) 22,370 -6,636 -3,058 12,676

Mutation Common Equity Tier 1 ratio -3.0% 3.0%

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 15.6% 12.6% 15.6% 15.6%

Exposure measure as defined by the CRR 127,360 -- -60,114 67,246

Leverage ratio 2.7% 1.6% 2.9% 2.9%

Pro forma capitalisation SNS Bank stand-alone

in € millions As reported

31-12-2014

Signing SPA
Sale REAAL

NV

Closing sale
REAAL NV

Pro forma
balance

31-12-2014

Transitional

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 2,520 -- -- 2,520

Risk-weighted-assets (RWA) 13,771 -- -1,250 12,521

Mutation Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 1.8%

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 18.3% 18.3% 20.1% 20.1%

Exposure measure as defined by the CRR 66,724 -- -- 66,724

Leverage ratio 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8%

On the date of the agreement for the sale of REAAL NV
(14 February 2015), SNS REAAL NV has to recognise an
expected loss of € 1,659 million against the book value of
REAAL NV as at 31 December 2014. This leads to a
deterioration of the Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (and total
capital ratio) at the prudential consolidated level from
15.6% to 12.6% (fully phased-in: from 15.3% to 12.1%).
The decline is driven by a decrease in Common Equity Tier

[…]

At year-end 2014, the Earnings at Risk (EaR) was € 30
million (€ 21 million at year-end 2013). The interest income
is most sensitive to a steepening of the yield curve. In this
scenario, the yield curve revolves around the 1-year point:
the short end of the yield curve drops by 2%, while we limit
negative interest rates to -0.25%. The 10-year yield curve
increases by +2% and the interest rates of the other
maturities are interpolated between the aforementioned
points.

The EaR outcome is higher than in 2013, partly because
more prudent assumptions were made for passing interest
rate hikes on to demand deposit rates.

The outlier criterion describes the change of equity value
following a parallel yield curve shift of 200 basis points.
Rising in line with the increased duration of equity in 2014,
the outlier was 13.4% at year-end 2014 (year-end 2013:
6.4%), well within the regulatory limit of 20%.

Sensitivity analyses illustrate the interest rate risks run by
the Banking activities. Such analyses calculate the impact
of an immediate parallel shift of the yield curve of +100
basis points or -100 basis points.

Sensitivity interst rates

Fair value equity Result Shareholders' equity
in € millions 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
Interest rate + 1% -54 -16 -14 -1 -242 -145

Interest rate - 1% 63 42 -13 -5 169 148

The column ‘Fair value equity’ shows the sensitivity of the
fair value of shareholders’ equity, including embedded
options. Sensitivity to both rate hikes and rate drops
increased in line with the duration of equity, which was
higher at year-end 2014 than at year-end 2013.

The ‘Result’ column shows the sensitivity of the result to
interest rate fluctuations for the first 12 months. In an
increasing and decreasing interest rate scenario interest
income at year-end 2014 is negatively impacted. The
negative impact ensuing from rising interest rates is caused
by a prudent passing-on of rate hikes to customer rates for

[…]

interest rates is caused by SNS Bank’s sizeable liquidity
position. The latter negative impact is limited by an interest
cut-off of minus 0.25%.

The ‘Shareholders’ equity’ column expresses the sensitivity
resulting from the available-for-sale investment portfolios

and the cash flow hedge derivatives to a parallel 100 basis
point interest rate increase or decrease, and from the
equity portfolio in case of a direct 10% increase or
decrease of share prices. The value of the investment
portfolios increased in 2014 due to additional investments
in government bonds. As a result, the sensitivity of these
investment portfolios and, consequently, the immediate
impact on shareholders’ equity increased.

Currency risk
The currency risk in the banking book is minimised on a
daily basis by means of hedging. At year-end 2014, the
exposure in foreign currencies amounted to € 0.05 million.

Share price risk
SNS Bank has a limited position in equities, which totalled
€ 11 million at year-end 2014.

95 SNS Bank NV Annual report 2014
Risk, Capital & Liquidity management

The table below emphasises the limited sensitivity to share
price risk.

Sensitivity shares

Fair value equity Result Shareholders' equity
in € millions 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
Shares +10% 1 1 -- -- 1 1

Shares -10% -1 -1 -- -- -1 -1

5.6.3.2 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk and other
market risk

In addition to indicators such as EaR and duration of
equity, the gap profile also provides insight into our interest
rate position. The overview below presents the expected
nominal amounts due based on the behavioural term to

maturity for assets and liabilities. This results in an interest
rate sensitivity gap, which is presented in the last line of the
tables.

From the perspective of interest rate risk, nothing
extraordinary occurred between 2013 and 2014.

Term to maturity gap profile 2014

in € millions < 1 month 1 - 3